
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £1.15 in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2019, 5.00 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Jones-Pritchard (Chair)
Councillors Burke-Davies, Bowden, Goddard, Goodway, Kelloway, Lay, 
McKerlich, Naughton, Keith Parry, Sandrey and Wong

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4  Democratic Services - Resources and Challenges  (Pages 11 - 30)

5  Democratic Services - Activities and Service Support  (Pages 31 - 40)

6  Urgent Items (if any)  

7  Date of Next Meeting  13 January 2020.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 9 October 2019
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 
029 20873434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

22 JULY 2019

Present: Councillor Jones-Pritchard (Chairperson)
Councillors Bowden, Goodway, Lay, McKerlich, Naughton, 
Keith Parry, Sandrey and Wong.

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Burke-Davies, Goddard and Kelloway. 

2 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

It was noted that the Council, at its annual meeting on 23 May 2019 appointed 
Councillor Mike Jones-Pritchard as Chairperson of this Committee and the following 
Members to this Committee:

Councillors Bowden, Burke-Davies, Goddard, Goodway, Jones–Pritchard, Kelloway, 
Lay, McKerlich, Naughton, Keith Parry, Sandrey and Wong.

3 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Council, at its annual meeting on 23 May 2019, agreed the following Terms of 
Reference:

 To carry out the local authority’s function of designating the Head of Democratic 
Services.

 To keep under review the adequacy of provision of staff, accommodation and 
other resources made available to discharge the democratic services functions of 
the Authority.

 To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to these matters.
4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations for interest for this meeting. 

5 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

6 :   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT - OFFICE 365 

The Chair welcomed Phil Bear, ICT Service Manager and David Butler, ICT Project 
Manager from Digital Services who were in attendance.  

The Chair referred to the Head of Democratic Services report on Learning and 
Development Item 7, paragraph 10 pages, 27 and 28 and the roll out of Office 365 
cloud-based software to the whole of the authority planned to be completed by April 
2020.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Head of Democratic Services detailed the work undertaken so far with an Office 
365 pilot group of Elected Members and in particular to the technical issues 
encountered with Elected Members who have other roles with regional and national 
government. These matters required further investigated it was therefore not possible 
for these Members to participate in the initial pilot. The pilot would run in July and 
August to enable lessons learned to be resolved prior to the main roll out to Elected 
Members from September to December 2019. 

Feedback was provided from Members involved in the initial briefings and were 
particularly affected by the dual role issue. Members reported on their experiences in 
managing their Office 365 account in multiple roles, using Office 365 on personal 
devices and in particular the ability use the log on anywhere facility.  The Council’s 
offer seemed only to be based on the Council’s own infrastructure and managed 
devices, and this did not mirror the security arrangements for regional and national 
government, and appeared to inhibit the way Elected Members work.  

The ICT Service Manager referred to Council Acceptable Usage Policy, the 
authentication processes for users, security data for Elected Members as Data 
Controllers and processor and the importance of maintaining Council data security in 
accordance with national requirements.  Elected Members using their own personal 
devices without Blackberry Works to process data was not in accord with the 
Council’s policies. 

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that the pilot would be used to find 
workable solutions for Elected Members.  He was keen that Members of this 
Committee also joined the pilot and confirmed that bespoke training would be 
arranged in small groups for Elected Members during the transition period.  In 
addition, Members would be required to complete the E. Learning Cyber Security 
modules. 

A Member referred to the role of an Elected Member as prescribed by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales and wellbeing concerns in relation to the 
accessibility of Members who through advances in technology are accessible 24/7 
and 365 days of the year with continuous pressures to respond to queries 
immediately because of the requirements of instant messaging.  The Chair 
recognised that the personal well-being and support to Elected Members was an 
important role of this committee and that sessions and information to support 
members would be provided in the early autumn. 

The ICT Service Manager explained the cost benefits to the Council of the migration 
to Office 365 platform that was already in progress and the future implications for the 
Council.  

RESOLVED – That 

1. Councillors Bowden, Lay
[...]
rocess. 

10 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the proposed Work programme for 2019 – 2020, 
which would be updated to incorporate an additional meeting as requested by the 
Committee to review resources.

11 :   URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items. 

12 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED – That following discussions about work programming that 

1. An additional meeting of the Committee be scheduled in the autumn to review 
resources for democratic services;

2. The scheduled meeting in January 2020 be altered to 13 January 2020 at 
5.00pm to avoid a clash with the Group Whips and to allow for timely 
consideration of the Committee’s Annual Report for submission to the January 
Council meeting.  

 
The meeting terminated at 7.10 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 15 OCT 2019 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – RESOURCES AND CHALLENGES  

Reason for this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Democratic Services Committee of the current 
status of Democratic Services and the challenges facing the service.

Background

Role of the Democratic Services Committee 

2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2, 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2 requires local authorities 
to appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the Democratic Services 
functions of the Council, ensure that the work is adequately resourced and report to 
the full Council accordingly. The Democratic Services functions include Members’ 
Services, Committee Services and Scrutiny Services, but not Cabinet Support 
Services.  Electoral Services are part of the Democratic Services Team but only for 
management and administration purposes.   

Democratic Services

3. Democratic Services comprises the following service areas:
 Electoral Services
 Committee Services 
 Member Services
 Scrutiny Services

4. The roles and responsibilities of each of these services is shown at Appendix A.  The 
Democratic Services Team is currently established with 21 employees as shown at 
Appendix B.

5. The budget allocation in 2019-20 for the Democratic Services Team was as follows:

 Committees Electoral Members Scrutiny

Total Budget 396,820 587,070 1,765,250 450,460

Projected 
Outturn

410,452 587,070 1,776,047 446,171

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2


2

For the 2019-20 budget a number of savings were proposed and initially agreed.  
However, prior to the Council Budget meeting in February 2019 some of the individual 
budget savings targets were removed from budget determination as these were not 
considered feasible to Elected Members, however the quantum of saving still required 
delivery.  These included the following savings which are still allocated to the relevant 
team budgets:

Narrative Amount

Cease Democratic printing 13,000

Removal of County Hall Webcasting 6,000

6. The Democratic Services Team has the following reserves which are planned to be 
utilised for the Local Government Elections in 2022 and to facilitate the induction and 
equipment costs of the candidates successfully elected.  These reserves will also be 
used to part fund a new conference and webcasting facility as outlined in paragraph 19 
below.

Reserve Balance

Committee, Members and Scrutiny Services  184,428

Electoral 326,974

Current Challenges 

7. In addition to its existing roles and responsibilities the Democratic Services team is 
currently facing a number of ongoing challenges.
 

8. Education Appeals

a. Support to provide a note-taker for education appeals was initially agreed to part-
funded by the Education Directorate which provided a salary for a Grade 2 note-
taker on annualised hours.  Due to difficulties in recruiting to this role the Committee 
and Member Services teams have been allocated t
[...]
d that the printer in 
the Members Room in City Hall is being used regularly but the equivalent printer in 
County Hall has not been used since November 2018 although the contract charges 
are still being made.  The larger printer used by Committee Services is underutilised 
in respect of the volume of printing expected for the cost of the contract in place.  
Options are being considered to potentially remove one of the Member’s room 
printers and to change the larger printer to one which is more cost effective for the 
volume of printing.  The potential savings are still being determined but the views of 
the Committee would be welcomed.

c. Although, the overall volume of printing has significantly reduced over a number of 
years particularly for Committee papers it is considered that the further savings are 
achievable.  All Elected Members are provided with ICT equipment and access to 
the Modern.gov app to enable committee papers to be viewed and annotated.  Many 
Elected Members have struggled using this software to support paperless meetings 
either through lack of training, poor network facilities in the committee rooms or with 
the inconsistency of the app.    

Page 14



5

d. Those Members identified as having a particular need and requiring access to a 
hard copy of committee papers are provided with them accordingly.  However, a 
number of members request a hard copy of the papers prior to a meeting even 
though they may not have an identified need or have forgotten to bring their papers 
with them.  

e. Options to effectively identify those Elected Members with a need for printed copies 
of committee documents and to encourage those who are provided with hard copies 
to ensure that they bring them with them for meetings are being considered with the 
group Whips.

f. In addition, the new Modern.gov app is currently available for IOS and it is hoped 
that the windows version of the app will be released imminently.  The new app is 
being “beta tested” by members of the team and a significant improvement on the 
current version with greater stability, wider functionality and it’s easier to use.  Once 
this new app is available it is hoped that it will automatically be downloaded to all 
Members and appropriate training will be provided to maximise its use and reduce 
the need for paper copies.

g. It should be noted that with the delivery of all of these proposed print savings will 
not negate the £13,000 saving identified in paragraph 5 above.  Members are asked 
to consider which printing options could be used to assist in meeting this savings 
target.

13. Elections

a. As Committee members will be aware, there have unfortunately been 3 unplanned 
casual vacancy by-elections and a short notice European Parliamentary Election 
this year.  The cost of the by-elections have to be met by the Authority.  This has an 
impact on the level of funding transferred into the Elections Reserve which is used 
to meet the cost of the next Local Government Election.  

b. These unplanned events have required additional work from the team which had 
scheduled other essential tasks during what was expected to be a non-election year.  
These tasks included engagement with the Local Government and Boundary 
Commission for Wales as part of the review of all electoral ward boundaries due to 
conclude in 2020, and completing a Polling District, Places and Stations review   
before the end of 2019. 

c. As part of its usual duties the team is also undertaking the annual canvass of 
151,000 residential properties in the Cardiff area.  Due to the likelihood of an 
unscheduled General Election being called in the near future, a significant 
percentage of the forms have been returned which require rapid processing in order 
to update the Electoral Register prior to the commencement of any election 
timetable.  A series of reminders have been circulated and the physical canvass is 
due about to begin but this has required the recruitment 
[...]
e team to arrange a series of sessions to enable 
maximum participation.  Opportunities to improve the number of Members attending 
each session and to reduce the volume of resources needed to arrange and 
administer each session are being considered.  These include limiting the number 
of sessions provided, additional promotion of the sessions and the inclusion of 
attendance details at topics designated as essential as part of the overall members 
attendance figures.  The view of the Committee on these proposals would be 
appreciated. 

19. New Audio Visual Conferencing System and Webcasting Facilities

Cardiff Council is seeking to update a number of its electronic meeting systems used 
to facilitate its formal public meetings into an integrated system which will include the 
provision of:

a. A robust network in its City Hall Council Chamber which will facilitate the use of 
the any electronic equipment necessary to support the requirements of a public 
meeting.

b. An integrated control system to manage its associated components which will 
include: microphones, cameras, electronic voting, display screens, display a 
speaker list, display speaker timings, display voting results, agenda management, 
device charging facilities, support for welsh translation, audio enhancement and 
support for those with hearing impairments.  

c. The provision of a separate portable digitised meeting system which is capable of 
being set up in a variety of venues which have wi-fi access without the need for a 
significant level of technical expertise.  

d. An effective webcasting service which is able to utilise the outputs from the City 
Hall Council Chamber or the portable digitised meeting system to provide a dual 
language broadcast facility which can be live streamed and archived for later 
viewing.

The Head of Democratic Services taking the lead in the delivery of these facilities which 
is due to be completed by May 2020.  Some funding from the reserve funds held by 
Dem
[...]
ing and analysing 
independent information by using various qualitative and quantitative methodologies. 
The research forms part of the evidence that is considered by Scrutiny Committees 
and helps inform their recommendations. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

STRUCTURE – DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 2018-19

Head Of Democratic 
Services

Corporate Apprentice 
(Democratic) 

(x2)

Members & Committee 
Services Manager

Senior Committee & 
Member Services 

Officer
(x2)

Committee & Member 
Services Officer

(x2)

Member Support  
Officer

(x3)

Electoral Services  
Manager

Electoral Services 
Officer

(x2)

Electoral Services 
Administrator

(x2)  

Electoral Services  
Assistant

Principal Scrutiny 
Officer

(x5)

Principal Scrutiny  
Research Officer

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 15 October 2019 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – ACTIVITIES & SERVICE SUPPORT
Reason for this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Democratic Services Committee on the 
performance of the Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting 22 July 2019. 

Background

Role of the Democratic Services Committee 

2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2, 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2 requires local authorities 
to appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the Democratic Services 
functions of the Council, ensure that the work is adequately resourced and report to 
the full Council accordingly. The Democratic Services functions include Members’ 
Services, Committee Services and Scrutiny Services, but not Cabinet Support 
Services.

Members Services 

3. The MES is an important tool to effectively deal with the issues raised by residents with 
their Councillor.  Logging enquiries provides Senior Managers with data on the key 
service issues, logging frequency and tr
[...]
nnual Report, only that 
the Council afford the Councillor the opportunity to publish one.  It is one way that 
Councillors can promote greater understanding of the wide and varied role of a 
Councillor and showcase the different work Councillors undertake for local residents 
and communities in their Ward.  

23. Group Whips have supported Democratic Services in encouraging Councillors to 
provide an Annual Report.  Details of the number of Councillors publishing their Annual 
reports will be provided to the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales and a 
previous Welsh Government Minister for Local Government was collecting figures for 
all Welsh Authorities.

24. Councillors have the opportunity to prepare an annual report on an individual basis or 
by Ward and to date we have received two Ward and four individual Councillor Annual 
reports. 

Office 365 Roll out for Elected Members

25. Office 365 is the latest version of Microsoft Office which includes Word, Excel, 
PowerPoint and Outlook.   It utilises the benefits of “the cloud” to make savings in 
infrastructure costs which includes a reduction in server space, the removal of license 
costs for “Blackberry Works” which is no longer required and provides more 
collaborative features which should enable users to work more effectively.  

26. The Authority is currently migrating to Office 365 and the migration of Democratic 
Services to Office 365 was completed by 31 August 2019.

27. Ten Elected Members have already been migrated as part of the successful pilot.  The 
roll out of Office 365 for the remaining elected members has commenced with the first 
tranche of conversion slots being made available from 15 October 2019 with further 
tranches being identified over the next few weeks.  It is anticipated that all Elected 
Members will be converted to Office 365 by December 2019.  

28. During the pilot some Elected Members were identified as already having a managed 
account on their existing devices. A manage
[...]
Welsh Ministers. 

43. In determining how to exercise its functions, the Committee must have regard to the 
statutory guidance issued by the Welsh Ministers.

44. The information set out in the body of this report enables the Democratic Services 
Committee to oversee the work of democratic services, ensure the work is adequately 
resourced and report to full council as appropriate.

Financial Implications

45. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report, with any service 
and activity costs to be contained within the revenue budget.

RECOMMENDATION

46. The Committee is requested to consider the detail in the report and:

a. note the content of the report.
b. provide any feedback on the Support Services provided to Councillors 
c. approve the designation of Planning for Members as essential Member 

development for all Elected Members
d. Identify any matters it would wish to add to the Work Programme.

GARY JONES
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES   
09 October 2019 

Background Papers:  None

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Democratic Services - Resources and Challenges
	Democratic Services - Resources and Challenges Appendix A
	Democratic Services - Resources and Challenges Appendix B

	5 Democratic Services - Activities and Service Support



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
15 OCTOBER 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Jones-Pritchard(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Bowden, Kelloway, Lay, McKerlich, Naughton, 

Sandrey and Wong 
 

13 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Goddard. 
 
14 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote. 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
15 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2019 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
16 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - RESOURCES AND CHALLENGES  
 
Members were advised that the purpose of this report was to inform the Democratic 
Services Committee of the current activities of Democratic Services and the 
challenges facing the service. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised Members of the roles and responsibilities 
of each of the service areas and the Budget Allocation, savings proposals and 
reserves were outlined. 
 
Members attention was drawn to current challenges in Democratic Services as 
outlined in detail in the report and these are summarised as: 
 

 Education Appeal 

 Office 365 

 Implementation of Microsoft SharePoint 

 Personal Safety for Elected Members 

 Printing 

 Elections 

 Staffing 
 
Future challenges detailed in the report were highlighted as: 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

 New Legislation – Local Government and Elections Bill 

 Budget Savings 

 Member Development 

 New Audio Visual Conferencing System and Webcasting Facilities 

 Democratic Engagement 

 Democratic Renewal 

 Continuing Efficiencies 

 Development of Cost Information 
 
Members discussions and questions on the report are summarised as follows: 
 
In relation to Education Appeals, Members asked for clarification as to why these fell 
into the Democratic Services remit.  Members were advised that it was originally an 
agreement between Governance and Legal Services and the Education department.  
The Education department were not able to service appeal meetings as these had to 
be undertaken independently.  The Head of Democratic Services advised that 
funding for a part time grade 2 post was allocated to the team by the Education 
department but this did not meet the increasing commitment for supporting the 
appeals.  Members considered that Education should fully fund the work undertaken 
in support of the Education appeals by Democratic Services. It was also considered 
that there may be a piece of work to be done by Education in relation to 
communicating effectively with the public in respect of the grounds for an appeal.   
 
Members discussed the migration to Office 365 and asked what savings would be 
made if all Members migrated before 31 October 2019.  The Head of Democratic 
Services advised that the average saving would be around £40 per Member.  
Members were advised that migration only takes around 20 minutes, extra sessions 
would be arranged for Members, issues with Members who already have other 
managed accounts were being looked into, and that if extra handsets needed to be 
issued, then handsets that have been handed back in would be recycled.  After some 
discussion Members considered that access to Blackberry Works should be 
withdrawn by the end of October, Members would be informed of this in plenty of time 
and alternative options provided to them. 
 
Discussing SharePoint, Members noted that some of them are already using this in 
other roles such as Governors, and asked if they could have multiple accounts.  The 
Head of Democratic Services agreed to check this and to check that regarding a 
Councillor email address as a log in for Governors.  Members asked who is picking 
up the costs for implementation of SharePoint and were advised that each individual 
department was, with support from IT. 
 
In relation to Printing and the review of printers, Members discussed options and 
agreed to remove the printer from the Members lounge in County Hall as it is very 
rarely used and Members have access to the other secure print printers around the 
building.  Other printers would also be reviewed.  Members were advised that it had 
been discussed at Whips that there would be no printing of hard copy sets of papers 
for Members unless Democratic Services had been informed of a specific need.  
Members discussed this and it was considered that there needed to be a breakdown 
of what the savings would be, and that it was important not to be discriminatory and 
that Members couldn’t be prevented from doing their job. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members referred to the Election work and discussed whether people were fine for 
not registering during the Canvass process.  Members were advised that there was 
no record of anyone being fined previously.  Members considered it may be useful to 
have a breakdown at constituency level.  The Head of Democratic Services agreed to 
find out more about this and get back Committee. 
 
Members were informed of issues in relation to Staffing and were advised that if there 
was a reduction in staff there would need to be a 20% reduction in Committee and 
Scrutiny Meetings.  Members were advised that it was unlikely that savings 
requested would be met. 
 
In relation to Member Development, Members discussed attendance at training 
sessions.  It was considered that going forward, there needed to be around 4-6 
weeks’ notice given for training sessions and sessions should be at work friendly 
times.  Members were advised that Whips had suggested that a question is added to 
the Members Survey to ask what times suit them best.  A discussion took place 
around the term ‘essential’ and it was noted that the only real essential training for 
Members was the Code of Conduct training, and that there was no action taken if 
Members hadn’t attended the sessions previously.  Members discussed the 
consideration that the term ‘essential’ is removed and sessions could be graded on a 
low to high importance level; and the number of sessions provided would depend on 
the level of interest in the session.  The Head of Democratic Services stated that the 
Members Training and Development Strategy was due to be reviewed next year and 
this could be marked as a planned change.  This item would be brought back to the 
January Committee Meeting. 
 
Members discussed Democratic Renewal and noted that an event was planned.  
Members discussed various issues including the importance of potential Members 
knowing the requirements of the role and democracy.  The Head of Democratic 
Services explained that he had put on this event in a previous Authority and it had 
worked well with a few Members attending to talk about the role, basic criteria for the 
role, a calendar of meetings was shown to demonstrate the variety and amount of 
amount of Council Business and signposting/contacts to Parties. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
I. The Committee acknowledged the view of the Director of Governance and 

Legal Services regarding the need to reduce the number of formal meetings 
for Democratic Services to meet its savings target.  The Committees 
considered that the scale of the reductions needed to make this target were 
unacceptable if the good governance arrangements of the Authority were to 
be maintained. 
 

II. The Education Department fully fund Democratic Services for the support 
provided for Education Appeals; 

 
III. The roll-out of Office 365 be progressed to maximise any savings that could 

be made.  This included the removal of Blackberry Works before the end of 
October, following an appropriate notice period and the identification of 
alternative options being provided to Members beforehand; 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
IV. The printer in the Members Lounge in County Hall be removed and the other 

printing facilities held by Democratic Services be downsized accordingly to 
reflect the reduced levels of printing; 
 

V. Following the implementation of the new Modern.gov App, provision of 
additional access to power supplies in the Council’s formal meeting rooms and 
the completion of the review of member’s specific needs to printing that the 
use of digital documents for meeting be prioritised to further reduce the levels 
of printing.  

 
VI. the Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy be revised to 

remove the term ‘essential’ from the categorisation of Member Development 
activities unless it is Code of Conduct or Planning and Licensing training; and 
that a suitable grading system be developed for the Democratic Services 
Committee to allocate the importance of Members to attend learning 
opportunities; 

 
17 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ACTIVITIES AND SERVICE SUPPORT  
 
Members were advised that the purpose of this report was to inform the Democratic 
Services Committee on the performance of the Council’s Democratic Services since 
the last meeting 22 July 2019. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services took Members through the report and updated 
them on the performance of Democratic Services in the following areas: 
 

 Members’ Services 

 Scrutiny Services 

 Electoral Services 

 Corporate Apprentices – Democratic Services 

 Modern.Gov 

 Webcasting 

 Councillor Annual Reports 

 Office 365 Roll out for Elected Members 

 Member Development 

 Regional Scrutiny Work 

 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
 
Members discussions and questions on the report are summarised as follows: 
 
Members were happy to wait until the next meeting to receive the quarter 2 
information. 
 
Members discussed the Members Business Office at City Hall, and that Members 
Services Staff had been working from there a few days a week on a rota basis.  
Members asked about the effectiveness of this arrangement and considered that this 
service should be withdrawn from City Hall. 
 
Members asked why the Cabinet meeting is not webcast, and were advised that it 
was a pilot and they are yet to determine when they start.  Members asked if this 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

could be progressed as Members aren’t involved in the Cabinet process and it would 
be useful to be able to view the meetings.  Members also considered that Cabinet 
shouldn’t be selective in the subjects that are webcast.  The Head of Democratic 
Services agreed to progress this request with Cabinet. 
 
Members discussed Councillor Annual Reports and were advised that once received 
they are translated and published on the website.  Members discussed the 
timescales that these required and considered that there may be a slower response 
due to the summer recess.  It was explained that the deadline was for the end of the 
year and for admin efficiencies, although they would be accepted at any time, but not 
chased up. 
 
With regards to E-Learning, Members requested that all Members are asked if they 
wish to attend a Welsh Language Course.  Members noted the Chairing Skills and 
requested that this is timetabled early in the year, pre-April before Members are 
appointed to Committees.  In relation to Planning training for Members, Members 
considered this would be useful for 2022, however it was considered that the training 
needed to be reviewed to meet objectives.  The Head of Democratic Services asked 
that Members send their suggestions for including in the training to him. 
 
Members were advised that in relation to the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales, there was a meeting scheduled for 29 October 2019 and information would be 
fed back to the next Committee Meeting. 
 
Members wished to express their thanks to staff in Democratic Services. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend that:   
 

 Members Services staff provision in the Members Business Office at City Hall 
be withdrawn; 

 Cabinet be requested progress webcasting of Public Cabinet Meetings; 

 All Members are asked if they wish to attend a Welsh Language Course, 
subject to available provision being sought. 

 
18 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
19 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
13 January 2020. 
 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.50 pm 
 


